
John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

September 20, 2013

Mr. Jerry Mullins
City of Troy
1400 Experiment Farm Road
Troy, Ohio 45373

Dear Mr. Mullins:

RE: Dye Mill Road Facility
Notice of ViolationlNOV
CMOI 0892
Composting
Miami County

On September 6 and 12, 2013, I, representing the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency (Ohio EPA) Division of Materials and Waste Management (DMWM), conducted
inspections of the Dye Mill Road Class IV Compost Facility (Facility) located at 1200
Dye Mill Road, Tray, Ohio. The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the Facility's
compliance status with Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 3734, Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) Chapter 3745-560, and ORG 6111. Steve Wesco, the Facility operator,
accompanied me during the September 6, 2013 inspection.

On September 12, 2013, I met with Jerry Mullins, City of Troy Foreman, Linda Johnston,
City of Troy Clerk, and Jillian Rhoades, City of Tray Assistant City Engineer, to discuss
the September 6, 2013 inspection. I also conducted a re-inspection with you following
our meeting.

The following observations were made during the inspection on September 6, 2013 and
the re-inspection on September 12, 2013:

1. During the September 6, 2013 inspection, unprocessed compostable containers
(Biobags) and brown paper compostable bags filled with grass and other yard
wastes were observed within the static compost pile (see Figure 1).

The Facility's failure to manage the containers properly by processing them prior to
incorporating them into the compost pile is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-560-410(G)(1)
which states:

"Compostable containers shall be shredded or otherwise processed to increase
the exposed surface area for composting prior to incorporation into the
composting process."
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At the time of the September 12, 2013 re-inspection, the Facility had employed
National Pallet to shred the static pile of yard waste including but not limited to
the compostable containers with grass, garden waste, leaves, prunings from
trees and shrubs, tree trunks and tree stumps (see Figure 2). You indicated that
the shredded compost material would be removed by National Pallet and taken
to their facilities for their use.
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Figure 1: Non-processed compostable containers found in static pile
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Figure 2: Tub Grinder from National Pallet on-site
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2. Miscellaneous solid waste including but not limited to: a dead deer, plastic bags,
flip flops, landscape fabric, and plant containers were observed in the compost
pile (see Figures 3, 4 and 5) during the September 6, 2013 inspection. The dead
deer had been placed along the back side of the compost pile. Conditions were
unchanged during the September 12, 2013 inspection.

The Facility's failure to avoid acceptance of solid wastes and allowing solid waste to be
mixed with the composting piles is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-560-410(C)(1)(a) and
QAC Rule 3745-560-410(C)(2) which states in part:

"The owner or operator shall not accept any prohibited material at the facility.

(C)(1) Prohibited material includes but is not limited to the following:

(a) Any solid waste, feedstock, bulking agent, or additive other than those
feedstocks, bulking agents, or additives authorized by paragraph (B) of
this rule.

(C)(2) If prohibited material is detected, the owner or operator shall immediately
do the following:

(a) Remove the prohibited material from the materials placement area.
(b) Manage the prohibited material in accordance with applicable laws and

regulations.
(c) Record incidents in the log of operations.
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Figure 3: Dead deer placed at the back of the large compost pile
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Figure 4: Flip flop and compostable containers at the base of the large compost pile
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Figure 5: Plastic plant containers corningled with grass clippings in the compost pile

3. At the time of the September 6, 2013 inspection, I requested to review the
"Composting Facility Log of Operations." The operator indicated that the
Facility has neither been using the 'Composting Facility Log of Operations",
nor has the Facility been properly recording the activities (i.e. incoming
material, turning compost piles, adding bulking agents, material management
and distribution) taking place.
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The Facility's failure to maintain daily logs on forms prescribed by the director is a
violation of OAC Rules 3745-560-415(A) and (B), which states:

"The owner or operator shall do the following:

(A)	 Record retention and availability. The owner or operator shall do
the following:

(1) Maintain records specified in this rule for a period of at least
three years.

(2) Have records available for inspection by the approved board
of health or Ohio EPA during normal operating hours.

(3) Upon request, submit records to Ohio EPA or the approved
board of health.

(B) Log of operation. The owner or operator shall do the following:

(1) Record the facility operations on the log of operation forms
as specified in rule 3745-560-04 of the Administrative Code.

(2) Complete the log of operation at a minimum once per week
at an active composting facility and once per month at an
inactive composting facility.

(3) Complete the log of operation more often than weekly if
conditions warrant a higher frequency of completion in order
to effectively monitor operations at the composting facility, or
when required by Ohio EPA or the approved health
department."

As discussed during the meeting and site inspection on September 12, 2013, the
Facility must begin using the Composting Facility Log of Operations Forms, dated 2012.
Forms can be found at
http://www.epa.state.oh .us/portals/34/document/quidance/qd  01 0.pdf.

Please respond in writing within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this correspondence
regarding your remedy and implementation schedule in regards to the aforementioned
violations. As such, corrections of the violations cited herein are expected to
begin immediately.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter shall not relieve you of your
obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not limited to, Chapters
3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water
Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act remedying conditions
resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.
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I appreciate the assistance and cooperation of your staff during the inspection. If you
have any questions or would like assistance with training, please contact me at (937)
285-6046.

Sincerely,

Maria Lam
Ij	 s.

riérs,J.S." I
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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ec: Jillian Rhoades, City of Troy, Assistant City Engineer


